



Request under Freedom of Information Act 2000

**Request Ref: NGFOI 17/18: 399**

Thank you for your request for information received at Northampton General Hospital NHS Trust (NGH) on 05/12/17.

I am pleased to be able to provide you with the following information in relation to your request;

*Does your trust use a **Personal health record/patient portal**?*

**No**

*Does your trust use a **TIE (Trust Integration Engine)***

**Yes**

*if yes please could you answer the following:*

*Supplier name*

**Orion**

*System name*

**Rhapsody**

*Current contract start date*

**2006-01-01**

*Current contract end date*

**Ongoing**

*The procurement method that was used to obtain this system i.e. what framework?*

**Competitive tender**

*The current contract status and procurement intentions, are you in procurement or have you already procured?*

**Procured**

*Are you looking to renew this system?*

**No desire to change**

*The total contract Value?*

**This information is withheld under section 43(2) Commercial Interests**

Reason / Explanation

To provide the information as requested, would be disclosing information which is commercially sensitive and could prejudice the commercial interests of our suppliers. This information is therefore held exempt under section 43 of the FOI Act.

In relation to this exemption (known as a 'Prejudice' based exemption), as required, we have applied the Public Interest Test and have found that the public interest in withholding the information is greater than the public interest in disclosing the information.

*Do you have mobile access to this system yes or no*

**N/A**

*Does your trust use a **Health Information Exchange***

**No**

*Does your trust use a **Clinical Portal (single organisation alternative to EPR)** if yes please could you answer the following:*

**We have a best of breed approach with coupled systems rather than a single EPR however some of the EPR functions are delivered by the following system:**

*Supplier name*

**Teleologic**

*System name*

**Patient Content Store**

*Current contract start date*

**2013-07-07**

*Current contract end date*

**2020-07-07**

*The procurement method that was used to obtain this system i.e. what framework?*

**OJEU**

*The current contract status and procurement intentions, are you in procurement or have you already procured?*

**Procured**

*Are you looking to renew this system?*

**No plans to change**

*The total contract Value?*

**This information is withheld under section 43(2) Commercial Interests**

Reason / Explanation

To provide the information as requested, would be disclosing information which is commercially sensitive and could prejudice the commercial interests of our suppliers. This information is therefore held exempt under section 43 of the FOI Act.

In relation to this exemption (known as a 'Prejudice' based exemption), as required, we have applied the Public Interest Test and have found that the public interest in withholding the information is greater than the public interest in disclosing the information.

*Do you have mobile access to this system yes or no*

**Yes**

*Does your trust use a **E-Rostering (staffing) e.g. Clarity/HCL** new bus if yes please could you answer the following:*

*Supplier name*

**Softcat/Allocate**

*System name*

**HealthRoster Optima**

*Current contract start date*

**2018-01-01**

*Current contract end date*

**2023-31-12**

*The procurement method that was used to obtain this system i.e. what framework?*

**HealthTrust Europe (HTE-01525.2 Lot 2 Software)**

*The current contract status and procurement intentions, are you in procurement or have you already procured?*

**Recently tendered in early 2017.**

*Are you looking to renew this system?*

**No**

*The total contract Value?*

**This information is withheld under section 43(2) Commercial Interests**

Reason / Explanation

To provide the information as requested, would be disclosing information which is commercially sensitive and could prejudice the commercial interests of our suppliers. This information is therefore held exempt under section 43 of the FOI Act.

In relation to this exemption (known as a 'Prejudice' based exemption), as required, we have applied the Public Interest Test and have found that the public interest in withholding the information is greater than the public interest in disclosing the information.

*Do you have mobile access to this system yes or no*

**Yes**

*Does your trust use a system for **Corporate scheduling***

**No**

*Does your trust use a **Population health management system***

**No**

*Does your trust use a **Finance BI and analytics system** if yes please could you answer the following:*

*Supplier name*

**SAP**

*System name*

**Business Objects**

*Current contract start date*

*Current contract end date*

**Rolling Contract**

*The procurement method that was used to obtain this system i.e. what framework?*

**I can confirm on behalf of the Trust that we no longer hold this information as the system was procured over ten years ago.**

*The current contract status and procurement intentions, are you in procurement or have you already procured?*

**Procured**

*Are you looking to renew this system?*

**No plans to replace**

*The total contract Value?*

**This information is withheld under section 43(2) Commercial Interests**

Reason / Explanation

To provide the information as requested, would be disclosing information which is commercially sensitive and could prejudice the commercial interests of our suppliers. This information is therefore held exempt under section 43 of the FOI Act.

In relation to this exemption (known as a 'Prejudice' based exemption), as required, we have applied the Public Interest Test and have found that the public interest in withholding the information is greater than the public interest in disclosing the information.

*Do you have mobile access to this system yes or no*

**Yes**

*Does your trust use a **Live operational dashboard system***

**No**

*Does your trust use a **Genomics platform***

**No**

*Does your trust use a **Outcomes/performance benchmarking** if yes please could you answer the following: (the key suppliers are Dr Foster, UHB. These systems enable a trust to compare their key clinical outcomes indicators, such as mortality, length of stay and readmission rates, with other NHS trusts)*

*Supplier name*

**Insight/Dr Foster Ltd.**

*System name*

**Dr Foster Commissioning Suite**

*Current contract start date*

**2016-10-01**

*Current contract end date*

**2020-09-30**

*The procurement method that was used to obtain this system i.e. what framework?*

**Crown Commercial Service RM1042 Software Solutions Lot 6**

*The current contract status and procurement intentions, are you in procurement or have you already procured?*

**Contract only just into its 2nd Year.**

*Are you looking to renew this system?*

**No**

*The total contract Value?*

**This information is withheld under section 43(2) Commercial Interests**

Reason / Explanation

To provide the information as requested, would be disclosing information which is commercially sensitive and could prejudice the commercial interests of our suppliers. This information is therefore held exempt under section 43 of the FOI Act.

In relation to this exemption (known as a 'Prejudice' based exemption), as required, we have applied the Public Interest Test and have found that the public interest in withholding the information is greater than the public interest in disclosing the information.

Do you have mobile access to this system yes or no

**Yes**

*Does your trust use a **Transfers of care system** including Electronic referral system, Electronic handover solution, Discharge summary solution, Discharge planning solution, Hospital to community pharmacy referral system, if yes please could you answer the following:*

**We use the national e-Referral system for referrals. Below details are for our Discharge Summary Solution EDN.**

*Supplier name*

**Teleologic**

*System name*

**EDN**

*Current contract start date*

**2010-01-01**

*Current contract end date*

**2019-01-01**

*The procurement method that was used to obtain this system i.e. what framework?*

*The current contract status and procurement intentions, are you in procurement or have you already procured?*

**Procured**

*Are you looking to renew this system?*

**No plans to replace**

*The total contract Value?*

**This information is withheld under section 43(2) Commercial Interests**

*Reason / Explanation*

To provide the information as requested, would be disclosing information which is commercially sensitive and could prejudice the commercial interests of our suppliers. This information is therefore held exempt under section 43 of the FOI Act.

In relation to this exemption (known as a 'Prejudice' based exemption), as required, we have applied the Public Interest Test and have found that the public interest in withholding the information is greater than the public interest in disclosing the information.

*Do you have mobile access to this system yes or no*

**No**